FLOAT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this _____day of _____ 2023, by and between Festive Floats of Central Florida, LLC ("FFCF, LLC") 3809 Brooke Lakes Dr. Ft. Meade, Florida 33841 and ______(Renter Name). A. FFCF, LLC agrees to construct, provide, and operate the Float described below and to provide other services and undertakings set forth in this Agreement all of for which ______ (Renter Name) agrees to pay the total sum of

Initial Payment: Second Payment: Third Payment: This agreement is not subject to Florida State Sales Tax.

B. FFCF, LLC agrees to furnish, for use by ______ (Renter Name), a constructed float, decorated within the parameters of suggestion, sketches and drawings submitted by or agreed to ______ (Renter Name) but at a minimum to meet the following requirements:

1. Float Theme: "_____"

2. Parade/Event Location Date Time

3. Float Completion Date: _____ (Date Ready for Use)

4. _____ (Renter Name) will provide own signs.

5. The Float shall be approximately 30-35 feet long and a minimum of 8 feet wide. The float shall be no taller than 12 feet in order clear all overpasses. The float shall include a fire extinguisher.

6. The float shall be designed and constructed to carry a total of 25 adults. (Additional heavy objects **MUST** be reported to FFEC, LLC at least 24 hours prior to parade time so as not to exceed load limits). A gasoline-operated generator and Bluetooth speaker shall be a part of the Float equipment.

7. The Float shall conform to the physical dimensions, configuration standards and requirements of ______ (Renter Name) or any local government where the float is used.

Page 2, Agreement

C. FFCF, LLC also shall provide:

- 1. Delivery of the float, in parade ready condition, to the staging area for each parade/event in advance of the published starting time for the parade/event.
- 2. Truck, car or trailer for Float and towing vehicle
- 3. Driver/operator, fully licensed and trained
- 4. Fuel for towing unit and generator
- 5. Generator
- 6. Minimal Sound system
- 7. Restroom (If requested)
- 8. Minimal Lights (If requested)

D. Insurance Coverage to be provided by FFCF, LLC as follows:

1. General liability insurance at limits of one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00) for bodily injury and

property damage shall be carried for each float.

- E. _____ (Renter Name):
- 1. Float personnel (other than driver/operator)
- 2. Costumes
- 3. Blue Tooth compatible music playing device
- 4. Any and all entry fees if applicable
- 5. HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENTS, as prepared by Festive Floats of Central Florida, LLC

executed by all float personnel and PARADE PARTICIPANTS; i.e.: members and guests who will be participating in the parades and who will be on or around the float and float equipment referred to herein.

6. Own signage

F. Float is to be returned to FFCF, LLC immediately after each parade/event. Materials not owned by ______ (Renter Name) are used for decoration purposes are to remain the property of FFCF, LLC at all times unless otherwise specified in this agreement. FFCF, LLC is not responsible for any items left on the float.

G. It is understood and agreed that FFCF, LLC is not to be held responsible for damage to the Float due to atmospheric conditions or accident other than structural defect.

H. In case of cancellation of parade/event for any reason, charges will be negotiated between the parties in good faith and take into consideration construction, materials and other costs to date. Floats must be inspected at least 48 hours before scheduled parade time. Failure to do so will be construed by FFCF, LLC as acceptance. Any defects or damage reported shall be repaired promptly by FFCF, LLC.

I. Electrical or float equipment is subject to occasional mechanical failures during parades. This a normal parade hazard and it is agreed that FFCF, LLC shall not be held responsible for them, unless, due to the fault or oversight of FFCF, LLC

J. ______ (Renter Name) shall enforce the following rules of conduct: no fireworks or open flames are allowed on the float. All riders are forbidden to get on and off of the float as it proceeds down the parade route. All float participants are responsible for their behavior and actions.

FESTIVE FLOATS OF CENTRAL FLORIDA, LLC William Attix 3809 Brooke Lakes Dr. Ft. Meade, FL 33841

BY: _____

ITS: Vice President Telephone: 813-879-2878 Cell: 863-512-6359 E-Mail: FestiveFloatsofcentralflorida@gmail.com

(Renter name and Address and Position)

BY:

ITS:_____

Phone: _____

E:Mail: